
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 4 June 2015 at 
7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 May 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Satnam Gill (Chair) 
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Richard Greening 
David Bennett 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Alice Perry 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 2 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  KPMG Reports 
 
 

3 - 10 



 
 
 

2.  Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 

11 - 36 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings of Audit and the 
Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

37 - 42 

2.  Audit Committee Appointments 
 

43 - 50 

3.  Termination Payments - To Follow 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 22 September 

2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

11 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 March 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Richard Greening (Chair), Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) and 
Raphael Andrews 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Poyser. 
 

37 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and the Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 29 January 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
The Committee noted that the statistics regarding the number of residents who had been 
prevented from registering were not yet available from the software.  The Head of 
Registration and Electoral Services had asked if this could be made available but this was 
unlikely to be obtained prior to the election.  This information could be reported to a future 
meeting when available. 
 
Members asked to be informed regarding the designation of the polling place for St Peter’s 
ward. 
 

40 KPMG REPORTS (Item B1) 
 

a) External Audit Plan 
 
The Committee noted that it was expected that the audit fee may reduce in the future but 
any reduction in fees would not affect the way that the audit was carried out and issued.  
The value of the external audit was over 1000 staff hours but was not quantified in the 
plan.  At the expiry of the contract with KPMG, it was expected external auditors would be 
appointed by an independent panel.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 March 2015 
 

12 
 

b) Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14 
 

The Committee noted that the certification of claims and returns did not result in any areas 
of concern that would have resulted in a change in subsidy.   
  
RESOLVED that the reports be noted. 

 

41 AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 (Item C1) 
The Committee noted that a member of staff would be dedicating 180 days to fraud support, 
in addition to the 55 days detailed in the Audit Plan. The monitoring of spending on agency 
staff had been added to the Internal Audit workplan for 2015/16, Quarter 2.  
 
The risk assessment framework was a useful tool when considering the scope of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit team.  The workplans of the Scrutiny Committees would need 
to be checked in order to ensure that there was no overlap of work. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted and the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

42 ESTABLISHING AN ISLINGTON PENSION BOARD (Item C2) 
Councillor Olly Parker took the Chair for this item as Councillor Richard Greening was the 
Chair of the Pension Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 

a) the nomination process undertaken be noted; 
 

b) the employer representatives on the Pension Board shall include an Islington 
Councillor or officer to be appointed at Annual Council. 

 
c) The following members be appointed for a term of three or four years or until a 

successor is appointed:- 
Vaughan West, GMB as a member representative, 
Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative, 
David Bennett, as an independent member, 
Bob Anderson as an employer representative, 
Maggie Elliot, as an employer representative. 
 

d) Vaughan West be appointed as Chair of the Pension Board, subject to his 
agreement. 
 

 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



   Corporate Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  
                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Meeting of  
 

Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 
 

4 June 2015  All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:  AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS 
 

SUBJECT:  External Auditor Reports 
 

1. Synopsis 

1.1 KPMG has produced a letter setting out the audit work and fee that they propose for the 
2015/16 financial year for the June 2015 meeting of the Audit Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the attached annual audit fee letter for 2015/16 from KPMG. 

3. Background 

3.1 KPMG provides various reports to the Audit Committee throughout the year. The following 
report is included on the agenda for this meeting: 

 
A. Annual audit fee 2015/16  

 
 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial Implications: 
 These are contained within the body of the report.  
 
4.2 Legal Implications: 
 There are no legal implications. 
 
4.3 Environmental Implications: 
 There are no direct environmental implications. 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



 
4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment:  
 An equality impact assessment is not relevant as this is a report from an external body. 
 
4.5      Resident  Impact Assessment 

There are no direct resident impact implications arising from this item. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations: 

5.1  The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
Appendices: 
  Annual audit fee 2015/16 
 

 
Background papers: (available online or on request) 
  None 
 
 
Final Report Clearance: 
 
[...]
ponsibilities or financial reporting standards. 

The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has confirmed that a 
change in accounting policy will be introduced for the accounts from 2016/17, in relation to the 
measurement of transport infrastructure assets for authorities with highways responsibilities. 
Fees for any additional audit work required in 2015/16, the preparatory year, in relation to 
disclosures in the financial statements, will be subject to approval under the normal fee 
variations process. The Audit Commission decided that it was not appropriate to increase scale 
fees because the amount of work required at individual authorities will vary based on local 
circumstances, and may not be required for more than one year.   

Under the Code, we have a responsibility to consider an audited body’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The 2015/16 fees have been set on 
the basis that the NAO’s Code maintains the scope of work required by auditors under the Audit 
Commission’s previous Code and supporting guidance. The NAO has not yet published 
guidance for auditors on the required approach to work on value for money arrangements for 
2015/16.  

 

Certification work  

Page 6



ABCD 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Annual audit fee 2015/16 
 21 April 2015 
 

LBI/201516/fee letter 3 
 

As well as our work under the Code, we will certify the 2015/16 claim for housing benefit 
subsidy to the Department for Work & Pensions.  

There are no longer any other claims or returns that we are required to certify under the PSAA 
audit contract. Assurance arrangements for other schemes are a matter for the relevant grant-
paying body, and may be the subject of separate fees and tri-partite arrangements between the 
grant-paying body, the audited body, and the auditor. We would be happy to discuss any such 
certification needs with you.  

Assumptions 

The indicative fees are based on a number of assumptio
[...]
targets to service objectives, underpinning the Council’s vision. 
In addition, an Audit Commission review concluded that Islington staff 
received regular feedback on their performance. Through these 
processes, officers are able to identify their development needs, 
which are logged on individual development plans that they are 
encouraged to maintain.  
 

3.16.4. Newly employed officers attend the Council’s corporate induction 
programme, after which directorate and role specific training is 
provided where needed. Information on staff training and development 
programmes and courses available are regularly publicised on the 
Council’s intranet website which includes an induction training course 
for all new Islington staff and Managers.  An extensive induction 
programme was developed to support staff transferring to the Council 
from Homes for Islington as part of the reintegration of housing 
management services. Similar support has been provided to staff 
transferring in in respect of other functions and services. There is 
compulsory training for staff on key issues such as equality, data 
security and health and safety.   
 

3.16.5. The Executive and the Corporate Management Board have a number 
of ‘away days’ each year that help them to improve their performance 
collectively through ideas sharing and looking at improved ways of 
working. 

 

Page 26



Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 

13 

 

3.17. Establishing clear channels of communication with all sections of 
the community and other stakeholders, ensuring accountability and 
encouraging open consultation  
 

3.17.1. The Council regularly engages and consults with residents and the 
wider community on a diverse range of issues. It uses various 
communication channels such as Islington Life (the Council 
magazine), public meetings and the Council’s website. There are also 
forums such as the Islington Business Board and Empower Islington 
Group which engage with specific communities of interes
[...]
xecutive  Date 

 

Page 36



Governance and Human Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 
 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 
 

4 June 2015  All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF AUDIT AND AUDIT (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 

To inform members of the remit of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Council on 14 May 2015, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the municipal year 
2015/16, as set out at Appendix A. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the Council’s 

Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings agreed are also set out at Appendix A for 

information. 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
 None. 

Page 37

Agenda Item C1



 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
  
           An equalities assessment is not relevant in this instance. 
 
4.4 Environmental Implications 

 
There are no environmental impacts arising from this report. 
 

4.5 Resident Impact Assessment 
There are no direct equality or other resident impact implications arising from the terms of 
reference of the Audit Committee. 

  

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
 The report is submitted to ensure members are fully informed of the remit of the 
 Committee. 
 
Background papers:  
None. 
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
 
Signed by  

 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & HR)  Date 
    

 
Received by    

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
 
Report author Jackie Tunstall 
Tel   020 7527 3068 
Fax   020 7527 3008 
E-mail   jackie.tunstall@islington.gov.uk 

Page 38



APPENDIX A 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) – 4 June 2015 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP – (Agreed at Annual Council 14  
     May 2015). 

 

Councillors 

 

Substitute Members 

Satnam Gill (Chair) 
 

Alice Perry 

Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
 

Alex Diner 

Raphael Andrews 
 

Robert Khan 

Richard Greening 
 

Clare Jeapes 

Independent Members - Audit Committee 
(Advisory) 
 
David C Bennett 
Vacancy 

 

 

2. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 

4 
June 
 2015 

22 
September 

2015 

28 
January 

2016 

17 
March 
2016 

26 
 May 
 2016 

 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Audit Committee (Advisory) Functions 
 
To consider the following matters and to make recommendations concerning them to 
the relevant Council bodies or to officers: 
 
1 The Head of Internal Audit’s annual report and opinion and the level of 

assurance internal audit activity can give over the council’s corporate 
governance arrangements. 

2 The external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, and the report to those 
charged with governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts.  

 
3 Reports dealing with the management, performance and value for money of 

the providers of internal and external audit services. 
 

4 A report from internal audit on agreed recommendations not implemented 
within a reasonable timescale. 

Page 39



 
5 The appointment of the Council’s external auditor. 
 
6 Work to be commissioned from internal and external audit.  
 
7 Specific internal and external audit reports as requested.  

 
8 The contract procedure rules and financial regulations in the council’s 

constitution and the council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 

 
9 Any issue referred to it by the Council, Executive, Overview Committee or the 

Chief Executive. 
 
10 The Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and risk management 

and recommend necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 
 

11 The production and content of the authority’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 

12 The annual report from the Monitoring Officer concerning standards of 
member conduct, which shall include a summary of complaints received 
under the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and their outcome. 

 
13 Any report on any matter relevant to the advisory functions of the Committee 

which the Committee may request from the Corporate Director of Finance or 
other proper officer. 
 

Audit Committee Decision-Making Functions 
 
Audit related matters 
 
14 To review and agree the annual statement of accounts, including  considering 

whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether 
there are concerns arising from the financial statements or the audit that need 
to be brought to the attention of the council. 

 
15 To adopt the authority’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
16 To agree annually the amount calculated by the council as its tax base for the 

whole area of the borough, any tax base applying as special levies, and other 
matters associated with the tax base. 

 
General Matters 
 
 
17 To appoint a Personnel Sub-Committee, including approval of its terms of 

reference and membership. The Audit Committee may decide to appoint 
different members to the Personnel Sub -Committee in order to deal with 
appointments of different Corporate Director posts.  

 

Page 40



18 To appoint a Pensions Sub-Committee. 
 
19 To appoint such other sub-committees or other bodies, including their 

membership and terms of reference, as the Committee deems from time to 
time appropriate. 
 

20 To grant exemptions under section 3 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 from political restriction to holders of posts under the Council and to 
give directions as to inclusion of specified posts in the list ma
[...]
dix A  

 
(b) To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2015/16 or until successors 

are appointed. 
     
(c) To appoint the Chair and Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2015/16 or until successors are 

appointed. 

 
2.2 Personnel Sub-Committee 
 
(a) To confirm the size of the Sub-Committee and its terms of reference in Appendix A  

 
(c) To appoint the members named in Appendix A for the municipal year 2015/16 or until 

 successors are appointed. 
     
(d) To appoint the Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2015/16 or until a successor is appointed. 
 
 
 
 Page 43

Agenda Item C2



2.3  Pension Board 
 
a) To agree that the terms of reference of the Board be amended to permit the appointment of a 

substitute in respect of a member of the Board who is appointed to represent Pensioner 
members of the LGPS. 
 

b) To appoint Marion Oliver as pensioner member representative and Thelma Harvey as a 
substitute pensioner member representative for a 3 year term. 
 

c) To confirm the following existing appointed members are appointed for a 4 year term: 
(i) Vaughan West, GMB as a member representative 
(ii) Mike Calvert, Unison as a member representative 
(iii) David Bennett- as Independent member 
(iv) Bob Anderson - HR Director Elliot Foundation as employer representative 

 
d) To note the appointment of Councillor David Poysner as a member of the Board by the Council 

and to appoint him as Vice-Chair of the Board. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1  The Audit Committee has two Sub-Committees.  The terms of reference of its Pensions and the 

Personnel Sub-Committees are set out in Appendix A. 
 
3.2  The council is made up of 47 labour group members and 1 green member.  
 
3.3 The proposed membership for each of the Sub-Committees of the Audit Committee and the 

meeting dates agreed for the  year are also set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.4 The Pension Board membership consists of: 
 

 3 Islington Council Pension Fund employer representatives 

 3 Islington Council Pension Fund member representatives 

 1 independent member (non-voting 
 

The committee recently made a number of appointments to the committee and is asked to 
confirm the term of appointment in respect of those appointees.  The committee is also asked to 
note the appointment of Councillor Poysner as an employer representative and to appoint him 
Vice-Chair of the Board.    
 

3.5 One further employee representative must be appointed.  It is recommended that the committee 
appoint a representative of pensioner members.  Two pensioner representatives have been 
chosen by existing pensioners who wish to undertake this role on a shared basis.  The Pension 
Board terms of reference to do allow for the appointment of substitutes at the moment.  It is 
therefore proposed that the committee agree that the terms of reference be amended to allow the 

appointment of a substitute in the case of the pensioner representative and that it then make the 

necessary appointments. 

 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 

 
 None 
  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 These are set out in the report. 
 

 

Page 44



4.3 Equalities impact assessment 
 

There are no direct equality implications arising from the appointment of the Sub-Committees. 
 

4.4 Environmental Implications 
 
There are no environmental impacts arising from the report. 
 

4.5 Resident Impact Assessment 
There are no direct equality or other resident impact implications arising from the appointment of 
the Sub-Committees. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
 The Committee needs to approve the report in order for the Sub-Committees to be properly 
 constituted. 
 
Background papers:  
None. 

 
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
Signed by  

 

 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & HR)  Date 
Received by  

 
  

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
 
Report author  Jackie Tunstall 
Tel   020 7527 3068 
Fax   020 7527 3008 
E-mail   Jackie.tunstall@islington.gov.uk 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

1. PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1.1. Committee Membership 
 

Councillors Substitute Members 

Richard Greening (Chair) Alice Perry 

Andy Hull Jean-Roger Kaseki 

Mick O’Sullivan Alex Diner 

Rupert Perry Paul Smith 

 
1.2 Terms of Reference 
 

 To consider policy matters in relation to the pension scheme, including the 
policy in relation to early retirements 

 

 To administer all matters concerning the Council's pension investments in 
accordance with the law and Council policy. 

 

 To establish a strategy for disposition of the pension investment portfolio. 
 

 To determine the delegation of powers of management of the fund and to set 
boundaries for the managers' discretion. 

 

 To review the investments made by the investment managers and from time 
to time consider the desirability of continuing or terminating the appointment 
of the investment managers. (Note:  The allocation of resources to the 
Pension Fund is a function of the Executive). 

 

 To consider the overall solvency of the Pension Fund, including assets and 
liabilities and to make appropriate recommendations to the Executive 
regarding the allocation of resources to the Pension Fund. 

 
1.3 Future Meeting Dates 

 
 The quorum for the Pensions Sub-Committee is 2 elected members.   Listed 

below are the dates of the meetings for 2015/16; 
 
   Thursday 11 June 2015 
   Monday 14 September 2015 
   Monday 9 November 2015 
        Monday 11 April 2016     
 
 The Pensions A.G.M. is scheduled for 1pm on Monday 19 October 2015 at 

the Assembly Hall, Town Hall, Upper Street. N1 2UD. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 47



2. PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 Committee Membership 
 
2.2 In accordance with the protocol for the recruitment of the Chief Executive and 

Corporate Directors, membership of the Sub-Committee will include the Chair 
of the Audit Committee (who shall chair the Sub-Committee); the Leader of 
the council; the appropriate Executive member and a back bench member. 

 

Councillors Substitute Members 

Satnam Gill (Chair) All other Executive members 

Richard Watts  

Andy Hull  

Troy Gallagher  

 
2.3 Terms of Reference 
 

 The making of the Council’s personnel policies and procedures and the 
setting of terms and conditions of employment. 

 

 Responsibility for, and monitoring of, the Council’s Health and Safety policies 
as employer, including reports on health and safety within Council 
departments. 

 

 To approve the early retirement of the Chief Executive and to agree the 
award of any discretionary payments in connection with such retirement or 
redundancy. 
 

 To approve any payment to an officer on termination of employment in 
respect of redundancy entitlement, any payment under the Local Government 
(Early Termination of Employment) Discretionary Compensation Regulations 
and notice pay in respect of termination in the interests of the efficient 
exercise of the Authority’s functions, which exceeds £100,000 in total. 

 
 To be responsible for the recruitment and appointment of Corporate Directors 

and Service Directors in accordance with Part 4 Rule 102. 
 

 To agree the starting salary for any post where the overall remuneration 
package on new appointment (excluding pension contributions in accordance 
with the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations) is to exceed £100k. 

 

 To hear representations in respect of the termination of a Corporate Director’s 
employment in accordance with the JNC terms and conditions of 
employment. 

 

 To appoint an independent person (within the meaning of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001) to carry out the 
functions in Regulation 3 of those regulations. 

 

 To take decisions on disciplinary matters relating to the Chief Executive 
including termination of the Chief Executive’s contract of employment 
following consideration of a report prepared by a designated person. 

 

Page 48



 To receive submissions from trades unions representatives on agenda items 
concerning staff terms and conditions. 

 

 To make recommendations to Council on the appointment of the Chief 
Executive. 

 

 To make recommendations to Council on the appointment of independent 
persons to serve on the Standards Committee and Audit Committee. 

 
2.4 Meeting arrangements 
 
 The quorum for the Personnel Sub-Committee is 2 elected members.  Meetings 

for the municipal year 2015/16 will be arranged as required. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 KPMG Reports
	LBI_Audit_plan_letter_2015-16

	B2 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 - for Audit Committee 04-06-15...

	C1 Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings of Audit and the Audit (Advisory) Committee
	Audit membership terms of ref  - appendix A

	C2 Audit Committee Appointments
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

13 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  4 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill (Chair), Olly Parker (Vice-Chair), Raphael 
Andrews and Richard Greening.  

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill in the Chair 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Councillor Greening submitted apologies for lateness. 
 

44 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and the Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 24 March 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
The Committee noted that the statistics regarding the number of residents who had been 
prevented from registering as they had no national insurance number would be reported 
when available. 
 

47 KPMG REPORTS (Item B1) 
The Committee noted that there would be a change in accounting policy in relation to the 
measurement of transport infrastructure assets from 2016/17.  It was not known what 
changes would be involved at this early stage. 
 
There was to be a reduction in the planned audit fee although there would be no change in 
the service provided.  This was partly due to the retendering of remaining work and a 
reduction in the price of these audits. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual audit fee letter for 2015/16 from KPMG be noted. 
 

48 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Item B2) 
The Committee noted that the whistleblowing policy had been updated in March 2014 and 
the Audit Committee received an annual report from the Standards Committee which was 
responsible for Members Code of Conduct. The Audit Committee was due to receive these 
reports at the next meeting. 
Members considered that the Audit Committee members required more regular training. 
Members considered that more detail be provided regarding the clear channels of 
communication with the community and other stakeholders. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  4 June 2015 
 

14 
 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) A whistleblowing policy update and Standards Committee Annual report be 

submitted to the next Audit Committee in September.  
b) That additional training for Audit Committee members be reviewed and reported 

back to the next meeting. 
c) Further detail be provided regarding the channels of communication for the 

community and other stakeholders. 
 

49 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF AUDIT AND 
THE AUDIT (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE (Item C1) 
RESOLVED that the membership appointed by Council on 14 May 2015, terms of reference 
and dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the municipal year 
2015/16 as set out in Appendix A be noted. 
 

50 AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS (Item C2) 
A. Pensions Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED 

a) That the size of the Sub-Committee and the Terms of Reference be confirmed. 
b) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for the 

municipal year 2015/16  
 

Members  Substitute members 

Richard Greening (Chair) Alice Perry 

Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) Jean-Roger Kaseki 

Mick O’Sullivan Alex Diner 

Rupert Perry Paul Smith 

 
c) That Councillor Greening be appointed Chair and Councillor Andy Hull be appointed 

Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2015/16 or until a 
successor is appointed. 

 
B. Personnel Sub-Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

a) That the size of the Sub-Committee and the Terms of Reference be confirmed. 
b) That the following members be appointed to the Personnel Sub-Committee for the 

municipal year 2015/16  
 

Members  Substitute members 

Satnam Gill (Chair) All other Executive members 

Richard Watts   

Andy Hull  

Troy Gallagher  

 
c) That the Vice-Chair be appointed at the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  4 June 2015 
 

15 
 

C. Pension Board 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) That the terms of reference of the Board be amended to permit the appointment of a 
substitute in respect of a member of the Board who is appointed to represent 
pensioner members of the LGPS. 

b) To appoint Marion Oliver as pensioner member representative and Thelma Harvey 
as a substitute pensioner member representative for a 3 year term. 

c) To confirm the following existing appointed members are appointed for a 4 year 
term:- 
i) Vaughan West, GMB as a member representative 
ii) Mike Calvert, Unison as a member representative 
iii) David Bennett – as Independent member 
iv) Bob Anderson – HR Director Elliot Foundation as employer representative 
v) Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School as employer 

representative. 
d) To note the appointment of Councillor David Poyser as a member of the Board by 

the Council and to appoint him as Vice-Chair of the Board. 
 

51 TERMINATION PAYMENTS (Item C3) 
The Committee noted the recommendations made by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee.  Members considered that further information was required regarding the sums 
involved and what sums were included in the total cap figure. It was noted that 
compensation payments would be in line with current contracts. 
 
RESOLVED that 

a) The recommendations from the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee be 
noted; 

b) A further report be submitted to the Audit Committee in September to include more 
detail regarding the legal, human resources and financial implications of the 
recommendations and also to include further detail regarding the sums involved in 
the cap figure broken down into annual leave payments, pension payments, 
redundancy payments, pay in lieu of notice and any other relevant payments or 
costs (including pension strain). 

 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


